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Host Country Brazil (39%) Expected to Be Victorious in the
Final Game of the Upcoming FIFA World Cup

Seven in Ten (69%) Expect Brazil to Be a Successful Host
But Only One in Three (36%) Brazilians Agree

Global - In anticipation of the 2014 FIFA World Cup soccer event in Brazil, a new poll
by global research company Ipsos sheds light on awareness of the event, how engaged
world respondents are, who they think will win, if and how they will watch the games,

the assessed impact of Brazil being the host of this year’s event and event sponsors.

The poll was conducted from May 6t to May 20t and heard from 19,032 respondents in
26 countries, including: Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Brazil, Canada, China, Egypt,
France, Germany, Great Britain, Hungary, India, Indonesia, Italy, Japan, Mexico,
Poland, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, South Korea, Spain, Sweden,

Turkey and the United States.

So, who’s heard anything about the upcoming 2014 FIFA World Cup, the
international men’s soccer/football, competition to be held in Brazil this
June?

A large majority (78%) of global respondents have heard at least something about the
upcoming World Cup in Brazil with 46% indicating they’ve heard something ( “a great

deal” (22%), “a fair amount” (24%)) compared with 54% who have not heard much or

anything (“a little bit” (32%) and “not heard anything at all” (22%)).
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Those from Brazil (69%), the host country, are most likely to say they have heard “a
great deal,” followed by those from Mexico (53%), Argentina (44%), Indonesia (43%),
Belgium (34%), Saudi Arabia (32%), France (30%) and India (29%). One quarter or fewer
are aware of the games from these countries: South Africa (26%), South Korea (23%),
China (21%), Spain (19%), Poland (17%), Turkey (17%), Italy (15%), Japan (15%), Great
Britain (13%), Egypt (12%), Germany (9%), Romania (8%), the United States (7%),
Hungary (7%), Australia (6%), Sweden (6%), Canada (6%) and Russia (5%).

For the remainder of the questionnaire, the 78% who said they had “seen, read or heard
anything about the upcoming 2014 FIFA World Cup, the international men’s
soccer/football (not American football), competition to be held in Brazil this June” were

asked a series of questions and the other 22% were removed.

And of those who have heard something, how do they categorize

themselves when it comes to soccet/football?

It would appear that one in six respondents (16%) who have heard something about the
upcoming Brazil World Cup classify themselves as “a passionate soccer/football
follower and will watch as many games possible at any given time.” This is followed by
another group who indicate that they “follow soccer/football but will only watch
games played by my favorite league/club and national team” (27%). In all, 43% of
respondents are most likely to be engaged on a more frequent basis when it comes to
soccer/football watching compared to the remaining 57% who are far less engaged —
one third (34%) who “will very occasionally watch soccer/football games played by
leading league/club and national teams” and one quarter (23%) who “don’t follow

soccer/football and do not watch soccer/football games at all.”
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Those who are the most passionate are most likely to hail from Saudi Arabia (34%),
followed by those from Indonesia (27%), India (25%), Turkey (24%), Romania (21%) and
Egypt (21%). Two in ten or fewer come from: Germany (19%), Great Britain (19%),
Poland (18%), Italy (17%), Spain (17%), The United States (17%), Brazil (16%), Argentina
(16%), South Africa (15%), Mexico (15%), Sweden (13%), France (12%), Belgium (12%),
South Korea (12%), China (11%), Australia (9%), Canada (9%), Hungary (8%), Japan
(7%) and Russia (5%).

Of those who have heard something, who do they think will be playing in
the final match of the competition?

Those who have heard something about the upcoming World Cup in Brazil (78% of all
respondents) were asked to choose two countries that they believe will be playing in the
final match of the competition for the 2014 World Cup title and either win or be the

runner-up.

A plurality choose Brazil (39%) to claim the victory while considerably fewer predict it
will Spain (14%), Germany (9%), Argentina (8%), Italy (4%), England (2%) and 1% who
chose each of Portugal, France, Netherlands, Mexico, Belgium, Russia or the United

States.

As for the runner-up, respondents choose Brazil (16%), Spain (16%), Germany (14%),
Argentina (8%), Italy (6%), England (4%), France (3%), Portugal (3%), Netherlands (2%)
and Mexico/Uruguay/Belgium/The United States/Japan/Russia/South Korea and

Australia all at 1%.
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So, of those who have, seen, read or heard something, how many are going

to tune in and how so?

Of those who have seen, read or heard something about the World Cup, seven in ten
(70%) indicated that they plan to watch a part of the FIFA World Cup. Another 13%
have not decided if they will watch the World Cup this year while 17% indicate that
they don’t plan to watch the World Cup at all. Those most likely to tune in come from
South Korea (93%), Turkey (85%), Argentina (85%), Italy (83%), India (80%), Germany
(79%), Mexico (78%), Indonesia (77%), Brazil (77%) and Saudi Arabia (75%). They are
more likely than those from Spain (73%), Romania (70%), South Africa (70%), China
(69%), Egypt (67%), Poland (64%), Sweden (64%), Great Britain (63%), Japan (62%),
Hungary (59%), Belgium (57%), Russia (53%), The United States (50%), France (49%),
Australia (49%) and Canada (47 %) to say they plan to watch the Games.

A majority of the 78% who have heard something about the upcoming 2014 World Cup
plan to watch the event on a television set (62%) while two in ten (19%) say they will
watch on the Internet, 6% on a mobile device, 6% on a tablet such as an iPad, 5% on the

radio and 2% on another device.

Of those who plan to watch the event, the vast majority (86%) will watch the games
with friends and/or family while four in ten (43%) will do so with work colleagues.
Four in 10 (41%) will visit a bar or restaurant to see part of the World Cup, three in 10
(30%) say that they will buy World Cup themed products and 16% indicate that they
will have “a good luck charm that I will keep with me during the games” and16% of the

group admit that they’ll “miss work or school to watch the games”.
Some interesting facts with these results:

. Countries most likely to watch the games with friends and/or family: Brazil

(96%), South Africa (92%) Spain (92%), Argentina (92%), Indonesia (91%) and Mexico
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(90%). Least likely to watch the games with friends and/or family: Japan (61%),
Australia (75%), Hungary (77%) and Canada (77%).

. Countries most likely to watch the games with work colleagues: China (72%),
Indonesia (71%), India (68%), Mexico (58%), South Africa (53%), Turkey (53%) and
Saudi Arabia (52%). Least likely to watch the games with work colleagues: Japan (8%),
Hungary (22%), Australia (25%), Belgium (28%) and Italy (28%).

. Those most likely to go to a bar or restaurant to be part of the World Cup: South
Africa (63%) Spain (59%), the United States (53%), Great Britain (52%), India (48%),
China (48%) and Mexico (49%). Countries least likely to go to a bar or restaurant to be
part of the World Cup: Japan (6%), France (28%), Australia (29%), Romania (31%) and
Belgium (31%).

. Countries most likely to buy World Cup themed products: Indonesia (65%),
India (56%), China (54%), Brazil (42%) and the United States (40%). Those countries
least likely to buy World Cup themed products: Japan (5%), France (12%), South Korea
(16%), Sweden (16 %) and Hungary (19%).

. Those countries most likely to have a good luck charm that they will keep with
them during the games: India (60%), The United States (31%), China (29%), Argentina
(24%) and Turkey (21%). Those countries least likely to have a good luck charm that
they will keep with them during the games: Japan (2%), Hungary (3%), Sweden (3%),
Belgium (7%), South Korea (8%), Germany (8%) Great Britain (8%) and Romania (8%).

. Those countries most likely to miss work or school to watch the games: India
(46%), The United States (31%), Turkey (26%), Indonesia (23%), Argentina (21%) and
China (21%). Those countries least likely to miss work or school to watch the games:
Belgium (4%), South Africa (7%), Hungary (4%), France (7%), Germany (8%), Japan
(7%), Spain (7%) and Romania (7%).
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Who believes Brazil will serve as a successful host for the sporting event?

Seven in ten (69%) of those who are aware of the World Cup agree (19% strongly, 50%

somewhat) that Brazil will be a successful venue host for the games. This figure

contrasts sharply with the one in three (36%) Brazilians who themselves agree that

Brazil will be a successful venue host (10% strongly, 25% somewhat).

Support in each country, in proportional order: China (90%), Romania (89%), Saudi
Arabia (87%), Indonesia (87%), India (86%), South Africa (84%), Hungary (81%),
Russia (81%), Turkey (79%), The United States (72%), Italy (71%), Mexico (70%),
Australia (69%), South Korea (69%), Canada (68%), Sweden (68%), Egypt (68%),
Poland (67%), France (63%), Argentina (61%), Germany (61%), Great Britain (57%),
Spain (50%), Japan (48%), Belgium (45%) and Brazil (36%).

Six in ten (63%) agree (21% strongly, 42% somewhat) that hosting the World Cup will

be beneficial to the citizens of Brazil. One in three (36%) Brazilians feel this way (9%

strongly, 27% somewhat).

Support in each country, in proportional order: Indonesia (88%), Romania (88%),
Saudi Arabia (87%), China (85%), India (85%), Turkey (80%), South Korea (79%),
South Africa (77%), The United States (77%), Russia (73%), Hungary (71%), Australia
(67%), Egypt (67%), Mexico (66%), Argentina (66%), Canada (64%), Japan (62%),
Poland (59%), Italy (52%), Great Britain (50%), Spain (49%), Sweden (43%), Brazil
(36%), Germany (35%), Belgium (33%) and France (29%).

Three quarters (73%) agree the outcome of hosting the World Cup will help prove if

Brazil is ready to host the 2016 Olympics (22% strongly agree, 51% somewhat agree).

Only four in ten (39% - 13% strongly, 26% somewhat) of those in Brazil agree.
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Support in each country, in proportional order: Indonesia (89%), China (86%),
Romania (84%), Saudi Arabia (83%), South Africa (80%), India (79%), Great Britain
(79%), Turkey (78%), Australia (78%), South Korea (78%), Mexico (74%), Canada
(74%), Hungary (73%), The United States (73%), Russia (72%), Sweden (72%),
Germany (72%), Poland (71%), Spain (71%), Italy (70%), Argentina (70%), France
(69%), Belgium (64%), Japan (61%), Egypt (60%) and Brazil (39%).

Is the World Cup more concerned with corporate sponsorship these days

than individual sportsmanship? Will the 2014 games be free of corruption?

Three quarters (76%) agree that the World Cup nowadays is more concerned with

corporate sponsorship than individual sportsmanship (31% strongly agree, 45%

somewhat agree). In fact, among those from the host country Brazil, 86% agree (60%

strongly, 26% somewhat).

Support in each country, in proportional order: Great Britain (88%), Brazil (86%),
India (85%), France (85%), Saudi Arabia (83%), Italy (83%), Turkey (81%), South
Africa (80%), Australia (80%), Belgium (79%), Mexico (78%), Argentina (77%),
Canada (77%), Poland (76%), Spain (76%), South Korea (75%), The United States
(73%), Romania (72%), China (72%), Hungary (71%), Indonesia (70%), Sweden
(70%), Germany (67 %), Russia (63%), Egypt (57%) and Japan (49%).

Only one third (35%; 7% strongly, 29% somewhat) agree that the organizing and

preparations toward the 2014 World Cup games of being free from corruption while

even fewer from Brazil agree (16%; 6% strongly, 10% somewhat).

Support in each country, in proportional order: India (67%), Romania (58%), China

(58%), Indonesia (57%), Turkey (54%), Saudi Arabia (52%), South Africa (48%),
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Russia (42%), Mexico (40%), South Korea (40%), The United States (39%), Australia
(33%), Argentina (32%), Canada (32%), Egypt (32%), Japan (32%), Italy (27%), Poland
(26%), Hungary (24%), Spain (23%), Great Britain (18%), France (17%), Sweden
(17%), Brazil (16%), Belgium (16%) and Germany (16%).

Should Brazil have hosted the World Cup?

Six in ten (59%) agree (24% strongly, 35% somewhat) that Brazil should not have hosted
the World Cup because the money it cost could be put to better use. A strong majority

of Brazilians (81% agree; 63% strongly agree, 18% somewhat agree) feel this way.

e Support in each country, in proportional order: Brazil (81%), Spain (78%), Belgium
(78%), France (76%), Italy (70%), Germany (70%), Great Britain (69%), Sweden (68%),
Australia (61%), Saudi Arabia (60%), Argentina (60%), Canada (60%), Poland (58%),
Mexico (57%), India (55%), The United States (53%), Japan (53%), Turkey (52%),
Hungary (51%), Romania (50%), Indonesia (49%), South Africa (48%), Russia (45%),
South Korea (40%), China (39%) and Egypt (28%).

Global respondents appear to be on the fence about the impact of the

World Cup in Brazil on attendees, Brazilian citizens...

A slim majority (55%) agree (11% strongly, 44% somewhat) that attending the World
Cup will be safe for visitors while only one quarter (25%) of Brazilians agree (5%

strongly, 19% somewhat).

e Support in each country, in proportional order: India (79%), Romania (78%),
Indonesia (75%), South Africa (74%), China (74%), Saudi Arabia (73%), Turkey
(69%), Mexico (68%), The United States (64%), Russia (63%), Egypt (63%), Poland
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(59%), Hungary (57%), Italy (56%), Canada (56%), Australia (52%), Sweden (51%),
Argentina (48%), South Korea (45%), Germany (44%), Great Britain (43%), France
(40%), Belgium (36%), Spain (32%), Japan (27 %) and Brazil (25%).

Just under half (45%) agree (12% strongly, 33% somewhat) that the poor and
underprivileged of Brazil will benefit from the World Cup in their country and only

two in ten (19%) Brazilians think so (8% strongly agree, 11% somewhat agree).

e Support in each country, in proportional order: Indonesia (83%), Saudi Arabia
(78%), China (76%), India (74%), Turkey (70%), Romania (61%), South Africa (60%),
Egypt (59%), The United States (57%), Russia (50%), Poland (48%), South Korea
(48%), Mexico (47%), Australia (44%), Hungary (41%), Canada (41%), Argentina
(39%), Italy (35%), Japan (34%), Sweden (32%), Great Britain (28%), Spain (24%),
Brazil (19%), Germany (17%), Belgium (16%) and France (12%).

Respondents are also split on whether they think Brazil has the necessary
infrastructure to go through with the Games and whether Brazil's

reputation will increase having hosted the Games

Half (52%) agree (13% strongly, 39% somewhat) that Brazil doesn’t have the necessary
infrastructure (hotels, public transports, airports) to hold events like the World Cup or
Olympics. In fact, three quarters (74%) of Brazilians (46% strongly agree, 28% somewhat
agree) agree that their own country does not have the necessary infrastructure to go

through with the Games.

e Support in each country, in proportional order: Brazil (74%), Japan (72%), South
Korea (65%), Great Britain (63%), Spain (60%), Belgium (58%), Australia (57%),
Sweden (56%), Germany (55%), France (55%), Saudi Arabia (53%), Poland (52%),
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Canada (52%), Italy (52%), The United States (51%), India (50%), Turkey (50%),
Romania (49%), Mexico (47%), Indonesia (44%), Hungary (42%), Russia (40%), China
(39%), Argentina (38%), South Africa (37%) and Egypt (24%).

Half (51%) agree (12% strongly, 38% somewhat) they think better of Brazil as a country
for hosting the World Cup but only three in ten (30%) Brazilians think this (9% strongly

agree, 21% somewhat agree).

e Support in each country, in proportional order: India (82%), Indonesia (82%), China
(82%), Saudi Arabia (73%), Turkey (72%), South Korea (71%), Romania (67%), South
Africa (67%), Egypt (66%), The United States (59%), Mexico (59%), Russia (57%),
Spain (54%), Canada (52%), Hungary (51%), Australia (48%), Argentina (40%), Great
Britain (38%), Poland (38%), Japan (36%), Italy (33%), Brazil (30%), Sweden (24%),
Belgium (17%), France (17%) and Germany (15%).

Half (48%) agree (10% strongly, 38% somewhat) the authorities in Brazil have made
sure that it's decisions about hosting the World Cup have been sensitive to the views
and needs of its citizens while only two in ten (22%) of Brazilians agree (10% strongly,

12% somewhat).

e Support in each country, in proportional order: China (83%), Indonesia (81%), India
(80%), Saudi Arabia (78%), South Africa (68%), Turkey (66%), Romania (64%), Russia
(62%), The United States (60%), Egypt (55%), South Korea (53%), Mexico (53%),
Argentina (46%), Canada (45%), Poland (45%), Australia (44%), Hungary (42%), Italy
(39%), Japan (34%), Great Britain (29%), Spain (27%), France (23%), Brazil (22%),
Sweden (21%), Germany (21%) and Belgium (18%).
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Official Supporters of the Games

When asked to name as many of the official FIFA partners and official 2014 World Cup
sponsors that they are aware of, half (52%) of respondents, who are also aware of the
event itself, name Coca-Cola, one of FIFA’s sponsors. Of the event’s actual Partners,
Sponsors and Supporters of the event, those receiving the most mentions include:
Adidas (41%), McDonalds (34%), Visa (34%), Sony (29%), American Express (21%),
Hyundai-Kia Motors (20%), Emirates (18%), Budweiser (15%), Johnson & Johnson
(15%), Castrol (13%), Continental (10%), Oi (4%), Yingli Solar (2%) and Moypark (2%).

Respondents also cite the following organizations, but who are not sponsors of the
event: Nike (37%), Samsung (32%), MasterCard (31%), Puma (23%), Toyota (22%),
Volkswagen (19%), Philips (18%), Canon (17%), Vodafone (16%), P&G (Proctor and
Gamble) (15%), Carlsberg (11%), Barclays (10%) and AIG (6%).

These are findings of the research conducted by global research company Ipsos. The research
was conducted on the “G@57 " wave between May 6-20, 2014. The monthly Global @dvisor
data output is derived from a balanced online sample in 24 countries around the world via the
Ipsos Online Panel system. For the results of the survey presented herein, an international
sample of 19,032 respondents (15,064 who have seen, read or heard of the FIFA World Cup) in
26 countries were interviewed. Approximately 1000+ individuals were surveyed in Australia,
Brazil, Canada, China, France, Germany, Great Britain, India, Italy, Japan, Spain and the
United States of America. Approximately 500+ individuals were surveyed in Argentina, Belgium,
Hungary, Indonesia, Mexico, Poland, Romania, Russia, Saudi Arabia, South Africa, South
Korea, Sweden and Turkey. A sample in Egypt (n=512) was conducted via CATI (telephone)
methodology and has a margin of error of +/- 4.1% points, 19 times out of 20. The precision of
Ipsos online polls are calculated using a credibility interval. In this case, a poll of 1,000 is
accurate to +/- 3.5 percentage points and one of 500 is accurate to +/- 5.0 percentage points in
their respective general populations.

© Ipsos

-12 -



-30-

For more information on this news release, please contact:

BRAZIL: Dorival Mata-Machado
Managing Director, Ipsos Public Affairs — Brazil
+551121598754 Dorival.Mata-Machado@ipsos.com

ARGENTINA: Luis Costa
Director, Ipsos Argentina
+5411 4706-6468 Luis.Costa@ipsos.com

GERMANY: Dirk Panten
Senior Research Executive, Ipsos Media CT
+49 40 80096 4367 Dirk.Panten@Ipsos.com

CANADA: Keren Gottfried
Senior Research Manager, Ipsos Global Public Affairs
416-572-4481 Keren.Gottfried@ipsos.com

News releases are available at: http://www.ipsos-na.com/news-polls/

© Ipsos

-13-


mailto:Dorival.Mata-Machado@ipsos.com
mailto:Luis.Costa@ipsos.com
mailto:Dirk.Panten@Ipsos.com
mailto:Keren.Gottfried@ipsos.com
http://www.ipsos-na.com/news-polls/

